

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2020-0416

Appeal of New Hampshire Department of Transportation

**(State Employees' Association of NH, SEIU Local 1984 v. State Of New
Hampshire, Department Of Transportation)**

APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE LABOR
RELATIONS BOARD

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Daniel E. Will
Solicitor General
N.H. Bar No.: 12176

Jill A. Perlow
Senior Assistant Attorney General
N.H. Bar No.: 15830

Jessica A. King
Assistant Attorney General
N.H. Bar No.: 265366

New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street, Concord, N.H. 03301-6397
(603) 271-3675

(Fifteen Minute Oral Argument)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT MAY OVERTURN <i>APPEAL OF CITY OF NASHUA</i> WITHOUT DISTURBING THE RULING IN <i>APPEAL OF STATE</i>	4
II. THE SUBJECT OF RSA 21-G:9 WAS SPECIFICALLY PRESERVED FOR APPEAL ON A MOTION FOR REHEARING.....	8
III. IF NOT PROHIBITED, THE CDL MEDICAL CARD REQUIREMENT IS AT MOST A PERMISSIVE SUBJECT OF BARGAINING.....	9
IV. THE BARGAINING HISTORY DOES NOT SUPPORT APPELLEE’S ASSERTIONS.....	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appeal of City of Nashua Board of Education,</i> 141 N.H. 768 (1997).....	4, 6, 14
<i>Appeal of N. New England Tel. Operations, LLC,</i> 165 N.H. 267 (2013)	8
<i>Appeal of the State of New Hampshire,</i> 138 N.H. 716 (1994)	passim
<i>Appeal of Town of North Hampton,</i> 166 N.H. 225 (2014).....	11
<i>In re Kennedy,</i> 162 N.H. 109 (2011).....	9
<i>In re Pittsfield School Dist.,</i> 144 N.H. 536 (1999).....	6, 7, 10

Statutes

RSA 273-A:1, XI.....	4, 5, 6, 7
RSA 541:3	8

Rules

<i>N.H. Admin R. Pub 205.03</i>	8
<i>N.H. Admin. R. Pub 205.02</i>	8
